
01/23/2024  Page 1 of 2 
CAM #24-0082 
 

 
                   CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE      
                   City Commission Agenda Memo #24-0082 
 REGULAR MEETING 
 
TO:  Honorable Mayor & Members of the  
  Fort Lauderdale City Commission 
 
FROM: Greg Chavarria, City Manager 
 
DATE: January 23, 2024 
 
TITLE: Motion Approving a Second Amendment to the Comprehensive Agreement 

with Las Olas Parking Solutions, LLC for the Development, Operation, and 
Maintenance of a Multi-Use Structure with Public Parking, a Fire-
Rescue/EMS Substation, and Retail, at the Southeast Corner of SE 2nd 
Court and SE 8th Avenue – (Commission District 4) 

 

 
Recommendation 
Staff recommends the City Commission consider approving a Second Amendment to the 
Comprehensive Agreement with Las Olas Parking Solutions, LLC for the Development, 
Operation, and Maintenance of a Multi-Use Structure with Public Parking, a Fire-
Rescue/EMS Substation, and Retail, at the Southeast Corner of SE 2nd Court and SE 8th 
Avenue.  
 
Background 
On June 24, 2021, the City received an unsolicited proposal pursuant to Section 255.065, 
Florida Statutes, to develop, operate, and maintain a multi-use structure with public 
parking, a Fire Rescue/EMS Substation, and retail, at the site of an existing City parking 
lot located at the southeast corner of SE 2nd Court and SE 8th Avenue. The proposer 
submitted the required application fee of $25,000 in accordance with Resolution No. 13-
187. 
 
On November 16, 2021, through Resolution No. 21-261, the City Commission determined 
that the proposed project would serve a public purpose as a vehicle parking facility and a 
public facility or infrastructure that is used and will be used by the public at large or in 
support of an accepted public purpose or activity, and constitutes a qualifying project 
pursuant to Section 255.065, Florida Statutes.  In accordance with the foregoing statute, 
the City advertised and accepted other proposals for the same project in accordance with 
Section 255.065, Florida Statutes, for a period of thirty (30) days after the initial date of 
publication, up through and including 5:00 PM, December 22, 2021.  The City did not 
receive any proposed competing proposals during the aforementioned timeframe.  
 
On May 3, 2022, through Resolution No. 22-94, the City Commission authorized the City 
Manager to negotiate a proposed Interim and/or Comprehensive Agreement, in 



01/23/2024  Page 2 of 2 
CAM #24-0082 
 

Accordance with Section 255.065, Florida Statutes. 
 
The City Commission approved the Comprehensive Agreement on July 5, 2023, and the 
First Amendment on November 7, 2023.  The First Amendment extended the 120-day 
Inspection Period from November 28, 2023, to January 31, 2024.  
 
During the 120-day extension, significant progress was made to satisfy the requirements, 
but there are remaining items that need to be addressed. The proposed Second 
Amendment extends the Inspection Period from January 31, 2024 to March 7, 2024.  This 
extension should not have any impact on the overall project timeline.   
  
Resource Impact  
There are no fiscal impacts associated with this action. 
 
Strategic Connections 
This item is a 2024 Commission Priority, advancing the Infrastructure and Resilience & 
Public Safety Initiatives. 
 
This item supports the Press Play Fort Lauderdale 2024 Strategic Plan, specifically 
advancing: 

 Infrastructure 

 Goal 1:  Build a sustainable and resilient community. 

 Goal 2: Build a multi-modal and pedestrian friendly community. 
 

This item advances the Fast Forward Fort Lauderdale 2035 Vision Plan: We Are Ready 
 
This item supports the Advance Fort Lauderdale 2040 Comprehensive Plan specifically 
advancing: 
 
Attachment 
Exhibit 1 – Second Amendment to the Comprehensive Agreement 
 

 
Prepared by: Ben Rogers, Director, Transportation and Mobility 
  
 
Department Directors: Ben Rogers, Transportation and Mobility 

   


